CHAPTER XXIII.

An Act to Define the Boundaries of the Fifth District for the Survey of Logs, Lumber, and Timber, and to create the Seventh District.

BECTION 1. Boundaries of the Fifth and Seventh Districts.
2. Location of the office of the Surveyor General of the Seventh District.
3. Repeal of acts inconsistent with this act.
4. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The Mississippi river and its tributaries, Boundaries of the below the outlet of Lake Pepin to the southern line of Fifth and Sev-Wabashaw county, shall constitute the Fifth District. enth Districts The Mississippi river and its tributaries from the southern line of Wabashaw county to the southern line of the State of Minnesota, shall constitute the Seventh District.

The Surveyor General of the Seventh District SEC. 2. Office of Surveyor General where shall keep his office at the city of Winona.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with Repeal of inconthis act, are hereby repealed. gistant acts

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved, January 20, 1868.